capitalization. As a consequence of the Restatement’s fraud related disclosures, the price of

Roadrunner’s common stock fell from a close of $7.14 per share on January 30, 2018 to $3.57

per share at the close of trading on January 31, 2018, and fell further still thereafter, closing at

$4.10 a share on February 8, 2018.

25. Roadrunner’s restated financial results, dating back to at least the advent of the

Class Period and before, reflect a very different profile of the Company’s financial position and

status compared to what the market had been led to believe all along.

26. The Restatement reflected restated net income of $31.685 million for the 2012

fiscal year ending December 31, 2012 (FY 2012) which was originally reported in the amount of

$37.53 million on March 14, 2013 in its 2012 10-K. In addition, the chart below illustrates

Roadrunner’s restated “net income” respecting fiscal years 2013 through 2016 and quarterly

reporting periods versus the amounts it originally reported in its false and misleading financial

statements issued during the Class Period.

Amounts
in thousands

Net Income By Quarter

Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)
2016-Q3 * 7,939 3,391 (4,548) -57.3%

2016-Q3 7,939 (319,618) (327,557) -4125.9%

2016-Q2 1,798 (2,739) (4,537) -252.3%

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 16 of 167   Document 34

14

2016-Q1 3,065 900 (2,165) -70.6%

2015-Q4 12,134 3,524 (8,610) -71.0%

2015-Q3 5,791 1,705 (4,086) -70.6%

2015-Q2 16,471 10,571 (5,900) -35.8%

2015-Q1 13,604 9,820 (3,784) -27.8%

2014-Q4 12,379 4,719 (7,660) -61.9%

2014-Q3 14,413 8,298 (6,115) -42.4%

2014-Q2 14,768 11,663 (3,105) -21.0%

2014-Q1 10,414 8,030 (2,384) -22.9%

2013-Q4 11,214 10,385 (829) -7.4%

2013-Q3 13,230 12,409 (821) -6.2%

2013-Q2 13,970 13,220 (750) -5.4%

2013-Q1 10,582 9,906 (676) -6.4%

* Net Income - Excluding Goodwill Impairment
Restated 2013 quarterly net income estimated based on Company-disclosed change to net income
for fiscal year 2013 weighted by respective 2013 quarterly revenue. This applies to restated net
income figures for 2013 quarterly periods throughout.

27. The Restatement reflected diluted earnings per share of $0.98 for FY 2012, which

was originally reported in the amount of $1.16 on March 14, 2013 in its 2012 10-K.

Additionally, the chart below illustrates Roadrunner’s restated “diluted earnings per share”

respecting fiscal years 2013 through 2016 and each quarterly reporting period, compared to the

amount its false, deceptive and misleading financial statements originally represented during the

Class Period:

Amounts in
thousands

Earnings Per Share-Diluted By Quarter

Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)
2016-Q3* 0.21 0.09 (0.12) -57.9%
2016-Q3 0.21 (8.34) (8.55) -4071.4%
2016-Q2 0.05 (0.07) (0.12) -240.0%
2016-Q1 0.08 0.02 (0.06) -75.0%
2015-Q4 0.32 0.09 (0.23) -71.9%
2015-Q3 0.15 0.04 (0.11) -73.3%
2015-Q2 0.42 0.27 (0.15) -35.7%

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 17 of 167   Document 34

15

2015-Q1 0.35 0.25 (0.10) -28.6%
2014-Q4 0.32 0.12 (0.20) -62.5%
2014-Q3 0.37 0.21 (0.16) -43.2%
2014-Q2 0.38 0.30 (0.08) -21.1%
2014-Q1 0.27 0.20 (0.07) -25.9%
2013-Q4 0.29 0.27 (0.02) -7.4%
2013-Q3 0.35 0.33 (0.02) -6.1%
2013-Q2 0.37 0.35 (0.02) -5.3%
2013-Q1 0.29 0.27 (0.02) -6.1%

* Earnings Per Share-Diluted - Excluding Goodwill Impairment
Restated 2013 quarterly diluted earnings per share estimated based on Company-disclosed change
to diluted earnings per share for fiscal year 2013 weighted by respective 2013 quarterly revenue.
This applies to restated diluted earnings per share figures for 2013 quarterly periods throughout.

28. The Restatement reflected EBITDA of $69.993 million for FY 2012 versus the

originally reported EBITDA in the amount of $78.449 million as falsely stated in the Company’s

2012 10-K on March 14, 2013. Additionally, the chart below illustrates Roadrunner’s restated

“EBITDA” respecting fiscal years 2013 through 2016, and each quarterly reporting period

compared to the originally reported EBITDA during the Class Period:

Amounts in
thousands

EBITDA By Quarter

Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount
Decrease
($) Decrease (%)

YTD 9/30/16* 28,626 20,538 (8,088) -28.3%

2016-Q3 28,626 (351,543) (380,169) -1328.1%

2016-Q2 18,160 10,405 (7,755) -42.7%

2016-Q1 20,162 16,285 (3,877) -19.2%

2015-Q4 33,738 21,731 (12,007) -35.6%

2015-Q3 22,802 15,900 (6,902) -30.3%

2015-Q2 38,777 29,085 (9,692) -25.0%

2015-Q1 33,679 27,281 (6,398) -19.0%

2014-Q4 32,504 23,919 (8,585) -26.4%

2014-Q3 31,599 23,569 (8,030) -25.4%

2014-Q2 32,679 25,259 (7,420) -22.7%

2014-Q1 23,982 17,822 (6,160) -25.7%

2013-Q4 23,250 21,261 (1,989) -8.6%

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 18 of 167   Document 34

16

2013-Q3 27,688 25,720 (1,968) -7.1%

2013-Q2 28,244 26,445 (1,799) -6.4%

2013-Q1 22,492 20,870 (1,622) -7.2%

* EBITDA - Excluding Goodwill Impairment
 Restated 2013 and 2014 quarterly EBITDA estimated based on Company-disclosed change to
EBITDA for fiscal years 2013 and 2014, weighted by 2013 and 2014 quarterly revenue,
respectively. This applies to restated EBITDA figures for 2013 and 2014 quarters throughout.

29. Albeit too little too late with respect to aggrieved Class Members, Roadrunner

acknowledged that it had taken steps, as it must, to improve corporate governance, “leadership

and finance teams” and “compliance programs.” It appointed a new independent chairman of the

board, replacing defendant Rued. It acknowledged the replacement of the former management

[…]

106. Beginning January 30, 2017, the Roadrunner Defendants conceded that their

reported financial results and metrics of performance respecting the above reporting periods were

materially false and that the Company’s true earnings were materially overstated and its true

expenses understated, as more fully alleged below.

107. On January 31, 2018, and with the benefit of new management and a new

chairman of the board of directors, Roadrunner issued its year-long awaited Restatement,

disclosing specific and material prior financial reporting falsehoods, together with executive

management misconduct and material weaknesses in its internal control over financial reporting

designed and implemented by the Executive Defendants, wholly contradicting their SOX

certifications, as more fully discussed at Part VI infra. Roadrunner’s reporting of its important

financial results regarding net income, EBITDA, and earnings per share, for and within fiscal

year 2013, were materially false and misleading and their true results, as restated, are reflected in

the charts below:

Amounts in
thousands

2013 Net Income By Quarter

Quarter
Originally
Reported

Restated
Amount

Decrease
($) Decrease (%)

2013-Q4 11,214 10,385 (829) -7.4%
2013-Q3 13,230 12,409 (821) -6.2%
2013-Q2 13,970 13,220 (750) -5.4%
2013-Q1 10,582 9,906 (676) -6.4%

*Restated 2013 quarterly net income estimated based on Company-disclosed change to net income
for fiscal year 2013 weighted by respective 2013 quarterly revenue.

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 49 of 167   Document 34

47

Amounts in
thousands

2013 EBITDA By Quarter

Quarter
Originally
Reported

Restated
Amount

Decrease
($) Decrease (%)

2013-Q4 23,250 21,261 (1,989) -8.6%
2013-Q3 27,688 25,720 (1,968) -7.1%
2013-Q2 28,244 26,445 (1,799) -6.4%
2013-Q1 22,492 20,870 (1,622) -7.2%

* Restated 2013 quarterly EBITDA estimated based on Company-disclosed change to EBITDA
for fiscal years 2013, weighted by 2013 quarterly revenue.

Amounts in
thousands

2013 Earnings Per Share-Diluted by Quarter
Quarter Originally

Reported
Restated
Amount

Decrease ($) Decrease (%)

2013-Q4 0.29 0.27 (0.02) -7.4%
2013-Q3 0.35 0.33 (0.02) -6.1%
2013-Q2 0.37 0.35 (0.02) -5.3%
2013-Q1 0.29 0.27 (0.02) -6.1%

*Restated 2013 quarterly diluted earnings per share estimated based on Company-disclosed change to
diluted earnings per share for fiscal year 2013 weighted by respective 2013 quarterly revenue.

[…]

ratio was less favorable and far higher than stated, thus deceiving investors with regard to

the true status and depth of risk of default with regard to Roadrunner’s financial

covenants in its existing credit facility.

(c) The Executive Defendants’ Sarbanes-Oxley certifications, and other

statements pertaining to Roadrunner’s internal controls during the period, were false and

materially misleading because, at the time the Executive Defendants signed or made the

statements, they knew or recklessly disregarded that: (1) the Company’s reported

financial statements were not fairly stated; (2) the financial statements materially

misstated net income, EBITDA and earnings per share, and understated its expenses; and

(3) there were material weaknesses in the Company’s disclosure controls and controls

over financial reporting.

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 64 of 167   Document 34

62

138. The material falsity of Roadrunner’s reported quarterly and fiscal year financial

results during the respective period in and for 2014 is illustrated in the charts below:

Amounts in
thousands

2014 Net Income By Quarter

Quarter
Originally
Reported

Restated
Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)

2014-Q4 12,379 4,719 (7,660) -61.9%
2014-Q3 14,413 8,298 (6,115) -42.4%
2014-Q2 14,768 11,663 (3,105) -21.0%
2014-Q1 10,414 8,030 (2,384) -22.9%

Amounts in
thousands

2014 EBITDA By Quarter

Quarter
Originally
Reported

Restated
Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)

2014-Q4 32,504 23,919 (8,585) -26.4%
2014-Q3 31,599 23,569 (8,030) -25.4%
2014-Q2 32,679 25,259 (7,420) -22.7%
2014-Q1 23,982 17,822 (6,160) -25.7%

2014 Earnings Per Share-Diluted By Quarter

Quarter Originally
Reported

Restated
Amount

Decrease ($) Decrease (%)

2014-Q4 0.32 0.12 (0.20) -62.5%
2014-Q3 0.37 0.21 (0.16) -43.2%
2014-Q2 0.38 0.30 (0.08) -21.1%
2014-Q1 0.27 0.20 (0.07) -25.9%

D. The False and Misleading 2015 Reported Financial Results and Related
Statements

139. On April 29, 2015, after the close of the market, Roadrunner issued a  press

release to the public reporting its first quarter 2015 financial results and business performance

(“Q1 2015 Press Release”), stating, in pertinent part, as follows:

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 65 of 167   Document 34

63

Roadrunner’s EBITDA, a non-GAAP financial measure, of $33.7 million for the quarter
ended March 31, 2015, represented an increase of 40.4% from EBITDA of $24.0
million for the quarter ended March 31, 2014.

[…]

188. As conceded by the Company’s January 31, 2018 Restatement, Roadrunner’s

reported financial results for each of its reporting periods in 2015 and fiscal year 2015, ending

December 31, 2015, were false and misleading:

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 84 of 167   Document 34

82

(a) Roadrunner’s reported financial results disseminated during the period violated

GAAP and made its performance metrics appear to be more favorable and/or less adverse

than they actually were. Roadrunner’s reported operating expenses were materially

understated during the period in the total amount of $31.449 million for FY 2015, and in

the amounts of $6.192 million, $9.284 million, $6.256, and $9.717 million for the Q1,

Q2, Q3, and Q4 2015 reporting periods, respectively. As a consequence of this material

understatement of its operating expenses, Roadrunner’s assets were materially overstated,

and its reported net income, earnings, EBIT, EBITA, and diluted earnings per share were

materially inflated and overstated, as more fully reflected in the charts below:

Amounts in
thousands

2015 Net Income By Quarter
Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)

2015-Q4 12,134 3,524 (8,610) -71.0%
2015-Q3 5,791 1,705 (4,086) -70.6%
2015-Q2 16,471 10,571 (5,900) -35.8%
2015-Q1 13,604 9,820 (3,784) -27.8%

Amounts in
thousands

2015 EBITDA By Quarter

Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)
2015-Q4 33,738 21,731 (12,007) -35.6%
2015-Q3 22,802 15,900 (6,902) -30.3%
2015-Q2 38,777 29,085 (9,692) -25.0%
2015-Q1 33,679 27,281 (6,398) -19.0%

Amounts in
thousands

2015 Earnings Per Share-Diluted By Quarter
Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)

2015-Q4 0.32 0.09 (0.23) -71.9%
2015-Q3 0.15 0.04 (0.11) -73.3%
2015-Q2 0.42 0.27 (0.15) -35.7%

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 85 of 167   Document 34

83

2015-Q1 0.35 0.25 (0.10) -28.6%

(b) Given the falsity of its reported earnings and EBITDA, Roadrunner’s important

leverage ratio metric, which was significant to investors given its debt ratio covenants

with its lenders and cash flow position, was falsely reported and/or in excess of the

required ratio of 3.75:1 at that time. Based on the Restatement, Plaintiff is informed and

believes that the true leverage ratio for fiscal year 2015 was approximately 4.67:1, in

material violation of the maximum leverage ratio to which it was required not to exceed,

which at that time was 3.75:1. This placed the Company in default under its covenant,

[…]

continued to trade at artificially inflated levels thereafter, reaching $11.74 by the close of trading

on Friday, January 27, 2017, shortly before the adverse truth that Roadrunner had been issuing

and reporting false and misleading financial statements and performance metrics for quite awhile

began to reach the light of day commencing on January 30, 2017.

214. As noted in the charts below, as more fully set forth in Part VI, Subparts A-E

below, and as the Company has now admitted, Roadrunner’s reported financial results, metrics

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 98 of 167   Document 34

96

and reported leverage ratios during the entirety of the reporting periods in 2016 ending

September 30, 2016, were false and misleading. The Company’s operating expenses were

understated in the total amount of $19.245 million through September 30, 2016 and in the

amounts of $4.444 million, $7.388 million, and $7.413 million for Q1 2016, Q2 2016 and Q3

2016, respectively (excluding the impairment charge for goodwill). As a consequence, important

financial and performance results were materially overstated as the charts below indicate:

Amounts
in thousands

Net Income By Quarter

Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)
2016-Q3 * 7,939 3,391 (4,548) -57.3%

2016-Q3 7,939 (319,618) (327,557) -4125.9%

2016-Q2 1,798 (2,739) (4,537) -252.3%

2016-Q1 3,065 900 (2,165) -70.6%

* Net Income - Excluding Goodwill Impairment

Amounts in
thousands

Earnings Per Share-Diluted By Quarter

Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)
2016-Q3* 0.21 0.09 (0.12) -57.9%

2016-Q3 0.21 (8.34) (8.55) -4071.4%

2016-Q2 0.05 (0.07) (0.12) -240.0%

2016-Q1 0.08 0.02 (0.06) -75.0%

* Earnings Per Share-Diluted - Excluding Goodwill Impairment

Amounts in
thousands

Earnings Per Share-Diluted By Quarter

Quarter Originally Reported Restated Amount Decrease ($) Decrease (%)
2016-Q3* 0.21 0.09 (0.12) -57.9%
2016-Q3 0.21 (8.34) (8.55) -4071.4%
2016-Q2 0.05 (0.07) (0.12) -240.0%

Case 2:17-cv-00144-PP   Filed 03/12/18   Page 99 of 167   Document 34

97

2016-Q1 0.08 0.02 (0.06) -75.0%
* Earnings Per Share-Diluted - Excluding Goodwill Impairment

VI. DEFENDANTS TRICKLE THE TRUTH OUT OVER A LONG PERIOD OF
TIME

A. Initial Admission of Falsely Reported Leverage Ratios

215. On November 10, 2016, and in close proximity to Armbruster’s conference call

assurances on November 2, 2016 that the Company was in compliance with its leverage ratio

covenant, and that the leverage ratio for Q3 2013 was “approximately 3.99 times,” the

“maximum” then currently allowed, Roadrunner filed a Form 12b-25 notification with the SEC